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Texas Regulatory AT&T Texas
at&t 816 Congress Avenue
Suite 1100
Austin, TX 78701-2471
Tariff Control No:
April 03, 2014
Filing Clerk

Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress
Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA §

65.152(a)(1

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is increasing rates for select
MegaLink Il (DS1) and DS3 service elements. Customers were notified of these changes.

Tariff Section Sheet/Revision
Digital Link Service Tariff 4 Sheet 6, Revision 9
Digital Link Service Tariff 4 Sheet 7, Revision 6

-~

Digital Link Service Tariff Sheet 9, Revision 8

These tariff sheets have an effective date of April 3, 2014.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a
duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2299 if there are any questions
regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Karen Bevill

Area Manager — Regulatory Relations
(512) 457-2299 Office

(512) 870-1397 Fax

Attachments

cc: Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel



President - Texas DIGITAL LINK SERVICE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 4
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 6
Issued: April 3, 2014 Revision: 9
Effective: April 3, 2014 Replacing: 8
MEGALINK I'l'l - WDEBAND DI G TAL SERVI CE 1.544 MBPS
4. Rates and Charges
Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charge UsoC
4.1 Local Distribution Channel
- Per channel terminated on a
customer's premises $390.00 (1) $685.00 1LDPJ
4.2 Interoffice Channel M| eage
- Rate per V-H mile or fraction
thereof, between serving wire
centers, or between a serving
wire center and digital hub.
Monthly Rates
Fixed Per Mile UsocC
1.544 mbps
Mileage Bands
0 None None 3LBNA
Over 0 to 4 $220.00 $57.00 3LBNB (1)
Over 4 to 8 220.00 57.00 3LBNC
Over 8 to 25 220.00 57.00 3LBND
Over 25 to 50 220.00 57.00 3LBNE
Over 50 220.00 57.00 3LBNF (1)
4.3 Additional Service Features
Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charge UsocC
Clear Channel Capability
- Per local distribution channel $30.00 $185.25{1} CLR
Extended Superframe Format
- Per local distribution channel None None SF1
SecureNet
- Per local distribution channel 0.00 0.00 P7T

{1} Nonrecurring charge applies only to subsequent installation of this
feature. No charge applies if provided at the time the local distribution

channel is originally installed.



President - Texas DIGITAL LINK SERVICE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 4

Dallas, Texas Sheet: 7

Issued: April 3, 2014 Revision: 6

Effective: April 3, 2014 Replacing: 5
MEGALINK Il - WDEBAND DI G TAL SERVI CE 1.544 MBPS

4. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

4,

{1}

3 Additional Service Features (cont'd)

Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charge Uusoc

Central Office Multiplexing
1.544 mbps (DS1) to Voice {1}

Per arrangement $425.00 None MQ1
1.544 mbps (DS1) to 64.0 kbps (DSO0)
- Per arrangement 460.00 None QMU (1)
64.0 kbps (DSO) to Subrate {2}{3}
- Per arrangement
- Up to twenty 2.4 kbps services 185.58 None QSU24
- Up to ten 4.8 kbps services 361.52 None QsSu48
- Up to five 9.6 kbps services 702.74 None QSU96

.4 Surcharge

- Per voice-equivalent channel

terminated on a customer's

premises {4} 25.00 None S25

For rates for analog voice or data channels used in conjunction with this
multiplexing arrangement refer to the Private Line Service Tariff, Section
2. For rates for Megalink I - Standard Digital Service refer to the
Digital Link Service Tariff, Section 2. For rates for Dataphone Digital
Service refer to the Dataphone Digital Service Tariff.

This additional service feature also requires the purchase of DS1 to DSO
multiplexing as described above.

For rates for digital subrate services (2.4 kbps, 4.8 kbps and 9.6 kbps)
used in conjunction with this multiplex arrangement, refer to the MegalLink
I - Standard Digital Services the Digital Link Service Tariff, Section 2,
or the Dataphone Digital Service Tariff.

Refer to the Private Line Service Tariff, Section 1, for regulationsg on
the application of surcharges for the distant termination of an
interexchange private line channel that may be using a derived voice
channel on a Megalink III service.



President - Texas DIGITAL LINK SERVICE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 7
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 9
Issued: April 3, 2014 Revision: 8
Effective: April 3, 2014 Replacing: 7
DS3 Service
3. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)
3.1 Recurring Rates
Monthly Rate Monthly
UsocC 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 5 Year{1} Extension
Local Distribution Channel
- Per channel terminated on A
customer’s premises
Zone 1 TZUP1 $2,050.00 $1,575.00 $1,260.00 $1,025.00 $3,661.00(1I)
Zone 2 TZUP2 2,200.00 1,700.00 1,365.00 1,100.00 3,797.00(1I)
Zone 3 TZUP3 2,350.00 1,825.00 1,470.00 1,180.00 4,204.00(1)
Interoffice Channel M| eage
- Fixed
Zone 1 CZ4X1 $760.00 $650.00 $580.00 $ 525.00 $1,492.00(1)
Zone 2 CZ4X2 785.00 675.00 605.00 550.00 1,627.00(1I)
Zone 3 CZ4X3 815.00 705.00 630.00 575.00 1,763.00(1I)
- Variable
Rate per V-H mile or fraction
Thereof, between serving wire
centers, or between a serving wire
center and digital hub.
Zone 1 1YZX1 $105.00 $87.00 $75.00 $50.00 $ 231.00(1I)
Zone 2 1YZX2 110.00 90.00 80.00 55.00 264.00(I)
Zone 3 1Y7zX3 115.00 95.00 85.00 60.00 298.00 (1)
3.2 Additional Service Features
Monthly Rate Monthly
usoc 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 5 Year{1l} Extension
Central O fice Miltiplexing
- DS3 to DS1
Zone 1 OM3X1 $750.00 $700.00 $650.00 $ 620.00 $1,100.00
Zone 2 QOM3X2 800.00 750.00 700.00 650.00 1,200.00
Zone 3 OM3X3 850.00 800.00 750.00 700.00 1,300.00
Monthly Nonrecurring
Rate Charge UsocC
Secur eNet
- Per local distribution channel $0.00 $0.00 P7T

{1} As of October 1, 2013, Term Pricing Plan terms greater than 36 months are

no longer available for new or renewing subscribers.



